Copyright © 2015 Vilnius Gediminas Technical University (VGTU) Press
MICROBIAL COMMUNITY CHANGES IN TNT SPIKED SOIL BIOREMEDIATION
TRIAL USING BIOSTIMULATION, PHYTOREMEDIATION AND
BIOAUGMENTATION
Hiie Nõlvak1, Jaak Truu2, Baiba Limane3, Marika Truu4,
Guntis Cepurnieks5, Vadims Bartkevičs6, Jaanis Juhanson7, Olga Muter8
1, 7Institute of Molecular and Cell Biology, Faculty of Science and Technology, University of Tartu,

Fig. 1. Particle size distribution of contaminated marine mud
and sediment
I. Y. Tang et al. Pulverized fuel ash solidification/stabilization of waste: comparison between beneficial reuse...204
and PFA are shown in Table 2. The OPC comprises CaO,
SiO2, Al2O3 and Fe2O3 (i.e. 65.4%, 19.5%, 3.8% and 3.2%,
respectively), while PFA comprises less CaO (13.9%) but
more SiO2 (44.4%) and fair amounts of Al2O3 and Fe2O3
(i.e. 17.9% and 13.6%, respectively). Potable water was
used for the S/S treatment in this study.
1.2. preparation of s/s treated contaminated marine
mud and sediment
The design mixes of the S/S treatment for contaminated
marine mud and sediment are shown in Table 3. Symbols
are used to represent their corresponding materials (i.e.
M: mud, S: sediment, C: OPC, F: PFA). For instance, the
sample M70C15F15 refers to 70% mud mixed with 15%
OPC and 15% PFA. The dry contaminated marine mud
and sediment were mixed with OPC and PFA in a me-
chanical mixer for 2 min to ensure homogenous mixing.
Portable water was then added and mixed with the dry
components for another 2 min. Afterwards, the maximum
dry density and optimum moisture content of the S/S tre-
ated contaminated marine mud and sediment were deter-
mined according to the standard Proctor compaction test
(BS 1377-4: 1990) as shown in Figures 2a and 2b, respecti-
vely, and summarized in Table 3.
Table 3. Mix proportions of S/S treated marine mud and
sediment
Sample ID
Mass Ratio (%) Water/
Binder
Mass
Ratio1
Maxi mum
Dry
Density2
(kg/m3)
Mud Ce-
ment PFA
M70C15F15 70 15 15 0.64 1724
M70C10F20 70 10 20 0.68 1683
M70C5F25 70 5 25 0.71 1675
M70F30 70 0 30 0.73 1660
M75C20F5 75 20 5 0.64 1700
M75C15F10 75 15 10 0.66 1694
M80C15F5 80 15 5 0.63 1672
Sample ID
Mass Ratio (%) Water/
Binder
Mass
Ratio1
Maximum
Dry
Density2
(kg/m3)
Sedi-
ment
Ce-
ment PFA
S70C15F15 70 15 15 0.73 1435
S70C10F20 70 10 20 0.80 1421
S70C5F25 70 5 25 0.83 1402
S70F30 70 0 30 0.84 1398
S75C20F5 75 20 5 0.83 1380
S75C15F10 75 15 10 0.86 1359
S80C15F5 80 15 5 0.83 1372
1   Binder refers to cement and pulverized fuel ash.